
600 Fourth Ave. 2nd Floor
Seattle, WA 98104SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 2CB 118932 Name: CB 118932

Status:Type: Ordinance (Ord) Passed

In control: City Clerk

On agenda: 4/3/2017

Final Action: 4/10/2017 Ord 125285Ord. No.

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the CEO/General Manager of Seattle Public Utilities to execute an
amendment to the contract with Waste Management of Washington, Inc., for waste disposal and
transportation services; amending Ordinance 125207, which adopted the 2017 Budget, changing
appropriations for Seattle Public Utilities; and ratifying and confirming certain prior acts.

Sponsors: Lisa Herbold

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Att 1 – Contract Amendment No.pdf, 2. Divided Report, 3. Summary and Fiscal Note, 4. Proposed
Amendment (added; 4-3-17), 5. Presentation, 6. Central Staff Memo, 7. Signed Ordinance 125285, 8.
Affidavit of Publication

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

attested by City ClerkCity Clerk4/10/2017 2

SignedMayor4/10/2017 2

returnedMayor4/10/2017 2

submitted for Mayor's signatureCity Clerk4/5/2017 2

passed as amendedCity Council4/3/2017 1 Pass

postponedCity Council3/27/2017 1 Pass

passCivil Rights, Utilities, Economic
Development, and Arts Committee

3/14/2017 1 Pass

referredCity Council3/13/2017 1

sent for reviewCouncil President's Office3/10/2017 1

sent for reviewCity Clerk3/10/2017 1

CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE __________________

COUNCIL BILL __________________

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the CEO/General Manager of Seattle Public Utilities to execute an amendment
to the contract with Waste Management of Washington, Inc., for waste disposal and transportation
services; amending Ordinance 125207, which adopted the 2017 Budget, changing appropriations for
Seattle Public Utilities; and ratifying and confirming certain prior acts.

WHEREAS, the City has a contract with Waste Management of Washington, Inc., for waste disposal and

transportation services, dated September 11, 1990, and amended on October 31, 1996, February 5, 2001,

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CB 118932, Version: 2

and February 9, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Seattle Public Utilities and Waste Management of Washington, Inc., negotiated mutually agreed

terms for a fourth Amendment that will reduce City service payments and extend an interim opt-out

date; and

WHEREAS, the Council reserves the right to appropriate savings associated with reduced City service

payments within the Solid Waste Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Council requests Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) notify the Chair of the Civil Rights, Utilities,

Economic Development and Arts Committee or the appropriate committee Chair, prior to a decision to

either amend or bid SPU’s long-haul waste disposal contract; and

WHEREAS, the Council prefers the open public procurement process in 2021 as a means of encouraging

competitive bids to the benefit of the rate payer; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY

Section 1. The CEO/General Manager of Seattle Public Utilities is authorized to execute, for and on

behalf of The City of Seattle, an amendment to the contract with Waste Management of Washington, Inc., for

waste disposal and transportation services, substantially in the form of the contract amendment attached to this

ordinance as Attachment 1.

Section 2. Any act consistent with the authority of this ordinance taken after its passage and prior to its

effective date is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 3. The appropriation for the following item in the 2017 Adopted Budget is reduced from the

fund shown below:

Item Fund Department Budget Control Level Amount

3.1 Solid Waste Fund Seattle Public

Utilities

General Expense (N000B-

SW)

($465,751)

Total ($465,751)

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CB 118932, Version: 2

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if

not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by

Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the ________ day of _________________________, 2017, and signed by

me in open session in authentication of its passage this _____ day of _________________________, 2017.

____________________________________

President ____________ of the City Council

Approved by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2017.

____________________________________

Edward B. Murray, Mayor

Filed by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2017.

____________________________________

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)

Attachments:
Attachment 1 - Amendment No. 4 to The City of Seattle Contract with Waste Management of Washington, Inc.
(f/k/a Washington Waste Systems) for the Transportation and Disposal of Waste

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL Printed on 6/30/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

